80MM RECEIPT PRINTER
IMPRESORA DE RECIBOS DE 3.15 INCHES

MODEL QOP-T80UL-RI-02
MODEL QOP TBUBL RI

For Rece| t Printing Resolution I Resolucion 3 10in
Parai |mpresmn de reclbos 8dots/mm, 203dpi 80mm

Print Speed | Auto-cutter
Velocidad de impresion Corte Automatico
8.66in/sec | 220mm/sec

Please read carefully before using your equipment
and save it for future reference.
Por favor lea cuidadosamente antes de usar su equipo

y guardelo para uso de futuras consultas.

USER MANUAL / MANUAL DE USUARIO







WARRANTY AND PRODUCT
INFORMATION

These terms shall be governed and construed under laws of the
jurisdiction in which the product was purchased, if any term here is

held to be invalid or unenforceable, such term (in so far as it is invalid

or unenforceable) shall be given no effect and deemed to be excluded
without invalidating any of the remaining terms. Qian reserves the right to
amend any term at any time without notice.
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GARANTIA E INFORMACION DEL
PRODUCTO

Estos términos se regiran e interpretaran de acuerdo con las leyes de la
jurisdiccion en la que se compro el producto, si alguno de los términos
en este documento se considera invalido o inaplicable, dicho término
(en la medida en que sea invalido o inaplicable) no tendra efecto y se
considerara excluido sin invalidar ninguno de los términos restantes.
Qian se reserva el derecho de modificar cualquier término en cualquier
momento sin previo aviso.




WARNING

A\ Scratch Warning:

Never try to touch the auto cutter or jagged teeth.

A\ Scald Warning:

To avoid been burned, please do not touch the printer head.

/\ Shock Warning:

Please turn off the power before you Plug/ Unplug the power cable
from the printer.

ADVERTENCIA

/\ Advertencia de rayado:

Nunca intente tocar el cortador automatico ni los dientes dentados.
/\ Advertencia de quemaduras:

Para evitar quemaduras, no toque el cabezal de la impresora.

/\ Advertencia de choque:

Apague la alimentacién antes de enchufar o desenchufar el cable
de alimentacion de la impresora.




CAUTIONS:

1)Please connect the power adapter to a stable voltage (110-220V ),
please do not use other devices on the same power outlet to avoid
voltage fluctuation.

2)Install the printer on a flat and stable surface to avoid printer
suffered from any vibration and shock.

3)If water or other liquid spills into the printer, unplug the power cord
immediately and contact your dealer or service center for advice.
4)Disconnect the power cord if the printer is idle for a long time.
5)Please ensure the switch button is “ off ” before you plug the
power cord.

6)The printer should only be disassembled or repaired by a
technician.

Please strictly follow the recommended usage tips in this manual.

PRECAUCIONES:

1) Conecte el adaptador de corriente a un voltaje estable (110-220
V), no utilice otros dispositivos en la misma toma de corriente para
evitar fluctuaciones de voltaje.

2) Instale la impresora en una superficie plana y estable para evitar
que sufra vibraciones o golpes.

3) Si se derrama agua u otro liquido dentro de la impresora,
desenchufe el cable de alimentacién inmediatamente y
comuniquese con su distribuidor o centro de servicio para obtener
asesoramiento.

4) Desconecte el cable de alimentacion si la impresora esta inactiva
durante un periodo prolongado.

5) Asegurese de que el boton del interruptor esté “apagado” antes
de enchufar el cable de alimentacion.

6) La impresora solo debe ser desmontada o reparada por un
técnico.

Siga estrictamente los consejos de uso recomendados en este
manual.



PRODUCT INFORMATION
INFORMACION DEL PRODUCTO

The main features of our 80mm thermal printers:

- High-quality printing, high-speed and strong stability
- Easy paper loading

- Support multiple 1D and QR code types printing

- Compatible with EPSON ESC/POS commands

Las principales caracteristicas de nuestras impresoras térmicas de
80 mm:

- Impresién de alta calidad, alta velocidad y gran estabilidad.

- Facil carga de papel

- Admite la impresion de multiples tipos de cédigos 1D y QR

- Compatible con comandos EPSON ESC/POS




SPECIFICATION

ESPECIFICACION

Paper Type Direct thermal line

Papel Tipo Linea térmica directa
Width 3.1 £0.02 inches
Ancho 79.5+£0.5mm
Thickness 0.002 ~ 0.003 inches
Espesor 0.06 ~ 0.08 mm
Diameter 3.15 inches Max
Diametro 80mm Max
Feed Easy
Alimentar Facil

Print parameter
Parametro de
impresion

Printing Me-

Thermal Line

thod Método de|Linea Térmica

impresion

Printing Width (2.8 inches

Ancho de 72 mm

impresion

Resolution 203DPI (8dot/mm)

Resolucion

Printing Speed (8.7 inches/s

Velocidad de 220 mm/s

impresién

Interface QOP-T80UL-RI-02:

Interfaz USB+LAN
QOP-T80BL-RI:
USB+LAN+Bluetooth

Line spacing |0.005 inches

Espaciado entre [0.125 mm

lineas




Print parameter
Parametro de
impresién

Character Size
Tamano de
caracter

576 dots/line, ANK charac-
ter, Font: A: 12*24 dots,
1.5(W)*3.0(H) mm; Font
B:9*17 dots, 1.1(W)*2.1(H)
mm

576 puntos/linea, carac-
ter ANK, Fuente: A: 12*24
puntos, 1,5(W)*3,0(H) mm;
Fuente B: 917 puntos, 1,1
(ancho) x 2,1 (alto) mm
576 dots/line, ANK charac-
ter, Font: A: 12*24 dots,
1.5(W)*3.0(H) mm; Font
B:9*17 dots ,1.1(W)*2.1(H)
mm

Simplified/Traditional:
24*24 dots, 0.1(W)*0.1(H)
inch
Simplificado/Tradicional:
24*24 puntos, 3,0(W)*3,0(H)
mm

Barcode
character
Caracter de co-
digo de barras

Extended
character set
Conjunto de ca-
racteres exten-
dido

PC437(Standard Europe),
Katakana, PC850(Multilin-
gual), PC860(Portuguese),
PC863(Canadian), PC865(-
Nordic), West Europe,
Greek, Hebrew, East Euro-
pe, Iran, WPC1252, PC866(-
Cyrillic#20), PC852(Latin2),
PC858, Iranll, Latvian, Ara-
bic, Thai, PT151(1251)

Barcode
Cddigo de
barras

1D barcode /

Codigo de barras 1D:
UPC-A/UPC-E/JAN 13(EAN
13)/JAN 8(EAN 8)/CODE 39/
ITF/ CODABAR/CODE 93/
CODE128




Barcode
character
Caracter de
codigo de barras

Barcode
Caodigo de
barras

2D barcode / Codigo de
barras 2D:
QR CODE, PDF417

Graphics printing
Impresion de graficos

Supports bitmap down-
load and print

(support each bit-

map size Max.24K,
download up to 5pcs)
Admite descarga e impre-
sion de mapas de bits
(admite cada tamafo de
mapa de bits max. 24 K,
descargue hasta 5
unidades)

Detection Sensor Lack of paper detection
Deteccién Falta de deteccién de papel
Indicator Power Display |Support Apoyo

Pantalla de

energia

Charger Support Apoyo

Indicator

Indicador del

cargador

Lack of paper [Support Apoyo

Falta de papel
Print Commands Compatible with ESC/POS
commands Comandos Compatible con ESC/POS
Comandos de
impresién
Buffer Input Aporte |256K

Entrada Aporte

NV Flash 256K
Power Supply [Input: AC 100V-240V,50-60Hz, Output:DC
Fuente de 24V/1.5A

alimentacion

Entrada: CA 100 V-240 V, 50-60 Hz, Salida:

CC24VI1.5A




Auto Cutter

Full / Partial Cut

Cortador Corte completo / Parcial

automatico

Physical Weight Net weight:1.591bs, Gross
features Peso weight:2.42lbs Peso neto:

Caracteristicas

0,72 kg, Peso bruto: 1,1 kg

fisicas Dimension 6.2*5.3*4.8 inches
(LxWxH) 160*135*122 mm
Dimensién
(LxAnxAl)
Environment |Operating 0 to 45 degrees cen-
Ambiente Operando tigrade, 10%~80%
No condensation
0 a 45 grados centigrados,
10%~80% Sin condensacién
Storage -20 to 60 degrees centigra-
Almacenamiento|de, 10%~90% No conden-
sation -20
a 60 grados centigrados,
10%~90% Sin condensacion
Reliability Print head life |100 KM
Fiabilidad Vida del cabezal
de impresion
Software Driver & SDK |Driver for Windows, 10S,
Controladory  |Linux; SDK for Andro
SDK id Con-
trolador para Windows, |0S,
Linux; SDK para Android
Feature Order arrival reminder
Highlight Print head temperature control protection
Caracteristica  |With cutter anti-jam technology
destacada Recordatorio de llegada del pedido
Proteccién de control de temperatura del ca-
bezal de impresién con tecnologia antiatasco
de cortador
Accessory USB cable, user manual, power adaptor,
Accesorio paper roll

Cable USB, manual de usuario, adaptador de

corriente, rollo de papel




COMMUNICATION PORTS
PUERTOS DE COMUNICACION

1. Universal Serial Bus(USB Port)

Connect the printer with the standard usb cable (usb device types
are automatically detected), once the printer is connected to the
PC, install the driver, then select the appropriate port.

2. RJ45 Ethernet Port (10M/100M)

With this port, we can use the network cable and connect the
computer directly, communication and the port number is 9100;
The wiring method of the serial interface printer following the
standard rules of Serial Interface EIA standard.

Consumer can get the current default baud rate from “Self - Test
Page “

1. Bus serie universal (puerto USB)

Conecte la impresora con el cable USB estandar (los tipos de
dispositivos USB se detectan automaticamente), una vez que la
impresora esté conectada a la PC, instale el controlador y luego
seleccione el puerto apropiado.

2. Puerto Ethernet RJ45 (10M/100M)

Con este puerto podemos usar el cable de red y conectar la
computadora directamente, comunicacién y el nimero de puerto
es 9100;

El método de cableado de la impresora de interfaz serie sigue las
reglas estandar del estandar EIA de interfaz serie.

El consumidor puede obtener la velocidad en baudios
predeterminada actual en la “Pagina de autoprueba”.




BASIC FUNCTION OPERATION
OPERACION DE FUNCIONES BASICAS

1. Indicator Light & Printer Status

The printer has 3 Led Indicators(Power / Error and Paper Out
). The power indicator will lights on once power is plugged in.
And Error led will lights on when any error occurred (Paper Out /
Temperature is too high/misposition of the carriage unit on the
print head). We can press the “FEED “button to test the paper feed
function when the power indicator looks good.

2. Printer Operation

eSwitch on: Ensure the adapter is correctly connected to the
printer, press the switch to the “1” position, the printer will turn on .
eSwitch off: Press the switch to the “O” position.

ePaper feed: Press “FEED” button when the printer is power on,
paper will keep running & stop to run when release this button.
eSelf -Test Page: Turn off the printer then press and hold the
“FEED” button, press the “POWER” button at the same time till the
“PAPER OUT” indicator on, release the button then we can read
the current setting from the test page .

eHexadecimal printing: Turn off the printer, press “FEED “ button &
do not release it, press “POWER “button at the same time until the
“PAPER OUT “indicator on , release the

“FEED”button about 3 seconds after the “PAPER OUT” indicator
off , then the printer will run into hexadecimal printing mode. The
way to quit hexadecimal printing model is just restart the printer.

1. Luz indicadora y estado de la impresora

La impresora tiene 3 indicadores LED (encendido/error y falta
de papel). El indicador de encendido se encendera una vez que
se conecte la alimentacion. Y el LED de error se encendera
cuando ocurra algun error (falta de papel/temperatura demasiado
alta/ubicacion incorrecta de la unidad del carro en el cabezal
de impresion). Podemos presionar el botén “FEED” para probar
la funcion de alimentacion de papel cuando el indicador de
encendido se vea bien.



2. Operacion de la impresora

eEncendido: Asegurese de que el adaptador esté conectado
correctamente a la impresora, presione el interruptor a la posicion
“1”, la impresora se encendera.

eApagar: Presione el interruptor a la posicion “O”.

eAlimentacion de papel: Presione el botén “FEED” cuando la
impresora esté encendida, el papel seguira funcionando y se
detendra cuando suelte este boton.

ePagina de autoprueba: Apague la impresora y luego presione
y mantenga presionado el botén “FEED”, presione el botdn
‘POWER” al mismo tiempo hasta que se encienda el indicador
“PAPER OUT”, suelte el botdn y luego podremos leer la
configuracioén actual desde la pagina de prueba.

eIlmpresién hexadecimal: Apague la impresora, presione el botdn
‘FEED” y no lo suelte, presione el boton “POWER” al mismo
tiempo hasta que se encienda el indicador “PAPER OUT”, suelte
el presione el boton “FEED” aproximadamente 3 segundos
después de que se apague el indicador “PAPER OUT”, luego

la impresora funcionara en modo de impresion hexadecimal.

La forma de salir del modelo de impresion hexadecimal es
simplemente reiniciar la impresora.

CLEAN THE PRINT HEAD
LIMPIAR EL CABEZAL DE IMPRESION

We need to clean the print head if the following
problems occur.

1. Printing is not clear, but thermal paper is ok ;

2. Some columns on the printed pages are not clear

3. The paper feed is noisy

Cleaning steps

1.Power off the printer, open the printer cover and take away the
paper roll .

2.Wait for a while if the printer is just finished printing .

3.Use a soft brush or wrung out cotton swab soaked in ethanol



to clean the print head.Remember to turn on the gear during
lubrication to ensure a complete lubrication;

Notice:

e Make sure the printer is power off during the maintenance.

e Keep hands or other metal tools away from the surface of the
print head, do not use tweezers to scratch the surface of the print
head and other sensitive parts.

e Do not use petrol, acetone or other organic solvents to clean the
print head.

Necesitamos limpiar el cabezal de impresién si ocurren
los siguientes problemas.

1. La impresion no es clara, pero el papel térmico esta bien;

2. Algunas columnas de las paginas impresas no estan claras.

3. La alimentacion del papel hace ruido.

Pasos de limpieza

1.Apague la impresora, abra la cubierta de la impresora y retire el
rollo de papel.

2. Espere un momento si la impresora acaba de terminar de
imprimir.

3.Utilice un cepillo suave o un hisopo de algodén empapado en
etanol para limpiar el cabezal de impresion. Recuerde encender
el engranaje durante la lubricacion para garantizar una lubricacion
completa;

Aviso:

e Asegurese de que la impresora esté apagada durante el
mantenimiento.

e Mantenga las manos u otras herramientas metdlicas alejadas de
la superficie del cabezal de impresion; no utilice pinzas para rayar
la superficie del cabezal de impresion ni otras partes sensibles.

e No utilice gasolina, acetona u otros disolventes organicos para
limpiar el cabezal de impresion.



DRIVER INSTALLATION AND
COMMUNICATION METHODS
METODOS DE INSTALACION Y
COMUNICACION DEL CONTROLADOR

1.1 Driver Installation:
1.1 Instalacion del controlador:

1.Download the printer driver from CD, click the related files
(printer driver software of 3.15 inches thermal printer) and install.
The installation language will be shown as below:

1. Descargue el controlador de la impresora desde el CD, haga
clic en los archivos relacionados (software del controlador de la
impresora térmica de 80 mm) e instéalelo. El idioma de instalacién
se mostrara a continuacion:

Uy dcpouust Lontreo

Do you want to allow this app from an
unknown publisher to make changes to yvour
device?

POS Printer Drhver Setup oo

Punfizher: Unkmaswm
File origin: Hard i on thit sompules

e o |
Select Setup Language bt
Select the language to use during the
installation:
English w

o 1| o




2. Select the language you need and click “ok” button, and show
the image as below, then click “Next” :

2. Seleccione el idioma que necesita y haga clic en el botdn
“Aceptar”, muestre la imagen como se muestra a continuacion,
luego haga clic en “Siguiente”:

18 Setup - PO% Series Printer Driver = x

Welcome to the POS Scrics
Printer Driver Setup Wizard

Thog vl el PO Seeray Prvvige Gerod vieeon SL DL 390
VAL Ot

Il recomrmerdied Bt vou ckoe of ofer aopkcatoms before
conbnang.

Chh, Miext b Soiviwe, o Candel 1o el Sehug.

3. Please read the related terms carefully, and install it as
agreement as below:

3. Lea atentamente los términos relacionados e instalelos
como se indica a continuacion:

18 Sebup - PO Semes Printer Driver - x

Frimiaere

Piease read the folowng License Agresment, Tou must accept the tems of ©is
g oonenl be e (oniming mith the irslaleion

SOF TVOME L ICENSE ACAEEMENT -~

DPOATANT - BUEASE REAS CARFFULLYY The B Prinier Sariey Privdar Grmss
saftrre o e abol o thrdead vl be Borrind 1oy, B lermer, m B
ton, fhat wou agres with the tems snd condkons set forth in S legal
reenanl. BUEASE MEAD Trill AGRERMENT CRREFULLY. TOL WILL BE BCURD
¥ THE TERME OF THIS AGREEMENT TF Y0U METALL, DOWSLOAD, COFY, OR
STPAREWTSE USE TVl SO0 TavAE] 1F weus Ao net gras B8 i Beemt EoAlRingd i

[} da et mecest the agresment

o Hark [re—g | Casl




4. Click “Next” and show as below:

4. Haga clic en “Siguiente” y muestre lo siguiente:

F_J Setup - POS Sérees Printer Divver - £

B w i 1w
Satup vl meiad P05 Senes Printer Derser i the folaeang foger

T i, chok Mext. [F you weoubd Hee io selest & dfferers fodder, dak Browse

|- \05 Printer Corwer w1030, Ercvebe,,

A% least 13,0 MB of See dek spece is regured.

s carce

5. Click “Next” again and show as below and install it. If you
have anti-virus software installed on your computer, please
allow it to install if it is blocked.

5. Haga clic en “Siguiente” nuevamente y muestre

lo siguiente e instalelo. Si tiene un software antivirus
instalado en su computadora, permita que se instale si esta
bloqueado.

i5) Setup - POS Series Printar Diiver - b

Erpfwn ©oas g

Gk Tl B contriue with S rwtalaton, o chek Hack o you want i resew or
TRAGE 3TF SETNgS

Piribira b ocaters
W05 Printer Drver WEL X2




6. After installation, the related interface will be shown

as below, select operation system of your computer and
printer model, click “ USB Port Check “, if you communicate
with USB port, USB port can be identified automatically.
Click’Begin Setup” and install continuously.

6. Después de la instalacion, la interfaz relacionada se
mostrara como se muestra a continuacion, seleccione
el sistema operativo de su computadora y modelo de
impresora, haga clic en “ Verificar puerto USB “, si se
comunica con el puerto USB, el puerto USB se puede
identificar automaticamente. Haga clic en “ Comenzar
configuracion “ e instalelo continuamente.

H Drrver tetup and config - b

Systeen

7. Finish the driver installation as below:

7. Finalice la instalacion del controlador como se muestra a
continuacion:



-------

1.2 Communication Methods:
1.2 Métodos de comunicacion:

Ensure all the cables are connected correctly (e.g. USB cable /
Ethernet cable).

Open the printer cover and load the paper rolls (paper loading
direction as below)

Asegurese de que todos los cables estén conectados
correctamente (por ejemplo, cable USB/cable Ethernet).

Abra la cubierta de la impresora y cargue los rollos de papel (la
direccion de carga del papel se muestra a continuacion)

vV X

1.2.1 USB Port Connection:
1.2.1 Conexion del puerto USB:



1: Go to “Properties” then select “Ports “, select the USB port that
was identified during the driver installation and click “Apply” :

1: Vaya a “Propiedades”, luego seleccione “Puertos”,
seleccione el puerto USB que se identificd durante la
instalacion del controlador y haga clic en “Aplicar”:

& POS-80 Properte

o Seng Fotn  Advenced Colow Maragenens  Sscuty  [wecs Sstng

e
- POE-ED

2: Click on “General” and return to this step, then click on
“Print Test Page”.

2: Haga clic en “General”’ y regrese a este paso, luego haga
clic en “Imprimir pagina de prueba”.




If the print test page works well, it means that all settings are
oK.

Remarks: If “Print Error”, go back to “Ports” and try other
USB ports one by one until it is ok.

Si la pagina de prueba de impresién funciona bien, significa
que todas las configuraciones estan bien.

Observaciones: Si aparece “Error de impresién”, regrese a
“Puertos” y pruebe otros puertos USB uno por uno hasta que
esté bien.

1.2.2 Ethernet Port Connection:
1.2.2 Conexion del puerto Ethernet:

1: Get the IP address from the self-test page.

Turn off the printer then press “FEED” button and do not
release it. Press the “POWER” button at the same time till
the “ERROR” lights on, then release the button and the self-
test page will be printed out, the Default IP Address of our
printer is:192.168.1.100.

1: Obtenga la direccién IP de la pagina de autoprueba.
Apague la impresora, luego presione el botén “FEED” y no
lo suelte. Presione el botén “ENCENDIDO” al mismo tiempo
hasta que se encienda “ERROR”, luego suelte el boton y se
imprimira la pagina de autoprueba.

La direccion IP predeterminada de nuestra impresora es:
192.168.1.100.

rint Speed: 300mm/s( Max )

tterface type: USB & Ethernaet(10M/100M) |
Serial 115200,none.B, !

rotocols: TCR/IP

iC Address: U-TF-E0- a- )
? Address: 182-168-1-100
stmask 255-285-255-0
iteway: 182-168-1-1
Lp__: Disable

I bit image supported? Yes
itter selected? Yes



Find an unoccupied IP address within the same LAN.

The following operation WIN + R, input CMD Enter the IP of
the LAN, like 192.168.1.100.

If the IP is not accessible, this indicates that it can be set as
the IP of the printer to access the route for network printing.

Encuentre una direccion IP desocupada dentro de la misma
LAN. La siguiente operacién WIN + R, ingrese CMD Ingrese
la IP de la LAN, como 192.168.1.100.

Si no se puede acceder a la IP, esto indica que se puede
configurar como la IP de la impresora para acceder a la ruta
de impresién en red.

Fype the name of a progrem, folder, document o Internet
resource, snd Windows will open it for you

Qpen WD

QK Cancel Browse..

2: Open the printer driver “Properties” and click “Ports”,
select “Add Port” we can see below image:

2: Abra las “Propiedades” del controlador de la impresora

y haga clic en “Puertos”, seleccione “Agregar puerto”,
podemos ver la siguiente imagen:



Add Standard TCRAP Printer Port Wizard

‘ Welcome to the Add Standard
é TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

This wizsrd helgs you add 8 port for & nébwork printer
Defore continuing be sure that

1. The device is turned on.
7. The netwank e cormes el and cenliguied

To continue, chck Met.

bt > el

3: Click “Next” and enter the printer IP address:

3: Haga clic en “Siguiente” e ingrese la direccion IP de la
impresora:

Bl Erandard TCRST Prnbes Pest Wizard

Pkl pork

Fer which davics da yoo wid 1k 34 & poaT

Y

Enter the Prnter Name or F sddness, and & port naene for the desired denice

Pratei Harme o IP Addneis

Fer Bame

4: Next, choose "Generic Network Card" then click “Next” :

4: A continuacion, elija "Tarjeta de red genérica" y luego

haga clic en "Siguiente" :



Add Skandand TCPE Printes Port Witaid

AckSerud pon) el ormlion ieguned
T dhewioe could nat be icertied

The dnc s i not Faund an Ehe netwsrk. e furs that

The dhrvics it tumned on

The petwork is connected

The dreit e iy progenty confguird

The addiess on L EeEvious PAGE B comest

o P

W yow think the sddrest is not comect, click flack to returm to the previous page. Then coresct the
addeis and pedarn another search o the nebwadk. I you are ure the sddngid o desrect, selecl the
divditd bypé hlow

Divice Tyt
Gt Metwork Card

®) Standsl

Hack Bt Cares

5: Then you can check the image as below:

5: Entonces puedes comprobar la imagen como se muestra
a continuacion:

Add Seasedard TOPAP Powster Peet Wisaed

L] Completing the Add Standard TCP/STP
& Printer Port Wizard

Woa b salected 8 post with the following charscisntbicn

MR Hs
A AN, P i
LR
ot et -
Aclup . Gareric Metwork d

Eo complete the wirsnd, click Fanath.

6: Click “Finish” and we can check the added ports as below
image:

6: Haga clic en “Finalizar” y podremos verificar los puertos
agregados como se muestra a continuacion:



o PO5-50 Priperdties

Garersl Shawg Fotn Adverced | Color Marageesnt  Ssouty  Devos Setnge

Ll Por | Dictete Pany Lonfagure Panl

7: Let’s go back to “General” and click “Print Test Page”. If

the print test page works well, this means that all the settings
are ok.

7: Volvamos a “General” y hagamos clic en “Imprimir pagina
de prueba”. Si la pagina de prueba de impresién funciona
bien, significa que todas las configuraciones estan bien.

[Pres.

8: We can also change the setting by going to “Device
Settings” (Print Method setting, cash drawer setting, paper
cutter setting etc ), as below image shown;



8: También podemos cambiar la configuraciéon yendo a
“Configuracion del dispositivo” (configuracién del método de
impresion, configuracion del cajon de efectivo, configuracién
del cortador de papel, etc.), como se muestra en la imagen a
continuacion;

DHCP INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES DHCP

(DHCP means “Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol” .)
(DHCP significa “Protocolo de configuracion dinamica de
host”.)

On and Off - DHCP operation:
Encendido y apagado - Funcionamiento DHCP:

1. Obtain the network address:
1. Obtenga la direccion de red:

Operation: In the power-on state, open the paper
warehouse cover, press the FEED button (press about 1s),
and then close the paper warehouse cover .

Effect: The printer will be printed out the current network
parameters .

Operacion: En el estado de encendido, abra la cubierta



del almacén de papel, presione el botén ALIMENTACION
(presione aproximadamente 1 segundo) y luego cierre la
cubierta del almacén de papel.

Efecto: La impresora imprimira los parametros de red
actuales.

Note: Make sure that the machine is connected to the
network normally during operation, and the printer is load
with paper. After obtaining the IP, the printer defaults to static
IP.

Nota: Asegurese de que la maquina esté conectada a la red
normalmente durante el funcionamiento y que la impresora
esté cargada de papel. Después de obtener la IP, la
impresora utiliza de forma predeterminada una IP estatica.

2. DHCP is OFF:
2. DHCP esta desactivado:

Operation: In the power-off state, open the paper
warehouse cover, press the FEED button and turn on the
printer till to the light flashes alternately, release the FEED
button and then press the FEED button 4 times in a row, and
then close the paper warehouse cover.

Operacion: En el estado apagado, abra la cubierta del
almacén de papel, presione el botéon FEED y encienda

la impresora hasta que la luz parpadee alternativamente,
suelte el boton FEED vy luego presione el boton FEED 4
veces seguidas, y luego cierre la cubierta del almacén de

papel.

Effect: The printer will be turned OFF the DHCP function.
Efecto: La impresora desactivara la funcion DHCP.

Note: Make sure the printer is with paper when closing the

paper warehouse cover.



Nota: Asegurese de que la impresora tenga papel al cerrar
la cubierta del depdsito de papel.

3. DHCP is ON:
3. DHCP esta activado:

Operation: In the power-off state, open the paper
warehouse cover, press the FEED button and turn on the
printer till to the light flashes alternately, release the FEED
button and then press the FEED button 3 times in a row, and
then close the paper warehouse cover .

Operacion: En el estado apagado, abra la cubierta del
almacén de papel, presione el botéon FEED y encienda

la impresora hasta que la luz parpadee alternativamente,
suelte el boton FEED vy luego presione el boton FEED 3
veces seguidas, y luego cierre la cubierta del almacén de

papel.

Effect: The printer will be turned ON the DHCP function.
Efecto: La impresora activara la funcion DHCP.

Note: Make sure the printer is with paper when closing the
paper warehouse cover.

Nota: Asegurese de que la impresora tenga papel al cerrar
la cubierta del depdsito de papel.

THE BLUETOOTH CONFIGURATION
LA CONFIGURACION DE BLUETOOTH

Windows 10 Bluetooth configuration
Configuracion de Bluetooth de Windows 10

Step 1: Make sure your device (like PC/ Laptop) has



Bluetooth function, and the Bluetooth is activated (You can
find the Bluetooth sign™ in the device), shown as below:

Paso 1: Asegurese de que su dispositivo (como PC/portatil)
tenga la funcion Bluetooth y que Bluetooth esté activado
(puede encontrar el signo de Bluetooth™ en el dispositivo),
como se muestra a continuacion:

Step2: Power on the Bluetooth printer .
Paso 2: Encienda la impresora Bluetooth.

Step 3: Click “Add a Bluetooth Device”, then choose “Add
Bluetooth or other device”, shown as below:

Paso 3: Haga clic en “Agregar un dispositivo Bluetooth”,
luego elija “Agregar Bluetooth u otro dispositivo”, como se
muestra a continuacion:

I Add a Bluetooth Device I

Show Bluetooth Devices

Send a File

Receive a File tome Bluetooth & other device
Join a Personal Area Network . —— I B et Bt
Open Settings = s
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Step 4: Choose Bluetooth device, and then please wait until
the Bluetooth printer is found.
(if the “Bluetooth Printer” is founded, it will be listed on the

screen) shown as below:



Paso 4: Elija el dispositivo Bluetooth y luego espere hasta
que se encuentre la impresora Bluetooth.

(Si se funda la “Impresora Bluetooth”, aparecera en la
pantalla) como se muestra a continuacion:
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Step 5: Enter the PIN (1234) for Bluetooth Printer, then
connect:

Paso 5: Ingrese el PIN (1234) para la impresora Bluetooth,
luego conéctese:

Step 6: If the Bluetooth printer is shown “Paired “, that
means it's connected successfully, shown as below:

Paso 6: Si la impresora Bluetooth se muestra “Emparejada”,
eso significa que esta conectada correctamente, como se
muestra a continuacion:



Your device is ready to go!

Step 7: The Bluetooth printer will be automatically assigned
a COM port.

Click on “More Bluetooth options” and check the Bluetooth
settings to find out which COM port the Bluetooth printer is
assigned to.

Paso 7: A la impresora Bluetooth se le asignara
automaticamente un puerto COM.

Haga clic en “Mas opciones de Bluetooth” y verifique la
configuracion de Bluetooth para saber a qué puerto COM
esta asignada la impresora Bluetooth.

[ St e Blothioth wcon v b reitint alions mren




0 EBluetooth Settings x
Options COMPorts  Hardware

This PC is using the COM (senal) ports listed below. To determine
whether you need a COM port, read the documentation that came
with your Bluetooth device

Port Direction Marmie
COMS5 Incoming BlueTooth Printer
COMB Dutgoing BlueTooth Printer ‘H5_SPP'
Add...
oK Cancel

Step 8: Open the printer driver “Properties” and select to
COM port used by the Bluetooth

Printer. Remember that the COM port should have the same
baud rate as the the same

baud rate as the Bluetooth serial port. (Factory Default Baud
Rate: 115200,N,8,1.)

Paso 8: Abra las “Propiedades” del controlador de la
impresora y seleccione el puerto COM utilizado por
Bluetooth

Impresora. Recuerde que el puerto COM debe tener la
misma velocidad en baudios que el mismo

velocidad en baudios como el puerto serie Bluetooth.
(Velocidad de baudios predeterminada de fabrica:
115200,N,8,1.)
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Windows 11 Bluetooth Configuration
Configuracion de Bluetooth de Windows 11

Step 1: Locate the Control Panel in the launcher menu.
Follow the instructions below:

Paso 1: Ubique el Panel de control en el menu de inicio.
Sigue las instrucciones de abajo:
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Step 2: Go to the Control Panel and find “View devices and
printers”, shown as below:

Paso 2: Vaya al Panel de control y busque “Ver dispositivos
e impresoras”, como se muestra a continuacion:
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Step 3: Find the “Printers and scanners” and click it, shown
as below:

Paso 3: busque “Impresoras y escaneres” y haga clic en
ella, como se muestra a continuacion:
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Step 4: Click “Add device” (Add a printer or scanner ), shown
below:

Paso 4: Haga clic en “Agregar dispositivo” (Agregar una
impresora o escaner), como se muestra a continuacion:

> Printers & scanners

Add a printer or scanner Add device

B Microsoft Print ta PDF ¥

Step 5: Select the correct printer according to the searched
Bluetooth Name (BlueTooth Printer), link and enter the PIN
code (1234), shown as below:



Paso 5: Seleccione la impresora correcta de acuerdo con
el nombre de Bluetooth buscado (impresora Bluetooth),
vincule e ingrese el codigo PIN (1234), que se muestra a
continuacion:

+ o+ Printers & scannars

[ o e —

- e Enter the passcode for vour printer
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Step 6: It will then look like this, which means we have
successfully connected the printer,

now we need to select the correct port for printing.

Paso 6: Se vera asi, lo que significa que hemos conectado
correctamente la impresora.

ahora necesitamos seleccionar el puerto correcto para
imprimir.
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Step 7: Go to Bluetooth & devices, select “View more
devices”, shown as below:

Paso 7: Vaya a Bluetooth y dispositivos, seleccione “Ver
mas dispositivos”, como se muestra a continuacion:

Bluetooth & devices

= +
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Step 8: Find “More devices and printer settings”, shown as

below:
Paso 8: Busque “Mas dispositivos y configuraciones de
impresora”, como se muestra a continuacion:
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Step 9: Select the newly installed Bluetooth printer, right
click the Properties, select “Services “, the Bluetooth settings
and find out the COM port what the Bluetooth Printer is
assigned, shown as below:

Paso 9: Seleccione la impresora Bluetooth recién instalada,
haga clic derecho en Propiedades, seleccione “Servicios”,

la configuracion de Bluetooth y averigue el puerto COM
asignado a la impresora Bluetooth, como se muestra a

continuacion:
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Step 10: Open the printer driver “Properties”, select the
COM port that Bluetooth printer is used.Remember that the
COM port should have the same baud rate as the Bluetooth
serial port (Factory Default Baud Rate: 115200,N,8,1.)
Paso 10: Abra las “Propiedades” del controlador de la
impresora, seleccione el puerto COM en el que se utiliza la
impresora Bluetooth. Recuerde que el puerto COM debe
tener la misma velocidad en baudios que el puerto serie
Bluetooth (Velocidad en baudios predeterminada de fabrica:
115200,N,8,1.)
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Print to the following port(s). Documents will print to the first free
checked port.

Port Description Prirtes
[ LPT3: Printer Port
I COMT:  Senal Port
COM2Z:  Serial Port
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[ FILE Print to File
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GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING
SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS GENERALES

1: Self test page is ok, but printer does not work after
driver installation.

A: Check the installation again according to the installation
steps above and see if we have selected the right port or not.

1: La pagina de autoprueba esta bien, pero la impresora
no funciona después de la instalacion del controlador.
R: Verifique la instalacién nuevamente de acuerdo con los
pasos de instalacién anteriores y vea si hemos seleccionado
el puerto correcto o no.

2: The cash drawer does not open?
A: Please enable the cash drawer function from device
settings of printer driver.

2: ¢ El cajoén del dinero no abre?
R: Habilite la funcién del cajon de efectivo desde la
configuracion del dispositivo del controlador de la impresora.

3: Paper feed malfunction?
A: Use a soft brush to clean the paper sensor and try again
or contact the service center for repair.

3: ¢ Mal funcionamiento en la alimentacién del papel?
R: Utilice un cepillo suave para limpiar el sensor de papel
e inténtelo nuevamente o comuniquese con el centro de
servicio para su reparacion.

4: Messy code printing after a period of time.
A: The interface board is damaged, please replace or repair

it.



4: Impresion desordenada del cédigo después de un
periodo de tiempo.
R: La placa de interfaz esta dafada, reemplacela o reparela.

5: Indicator light malfunction.
A: Check the cable connecting way/adapter /power cord/
switch on or off? Or contact the service center for repair.

5: Mal funcionamiento de la luz indicadora.

R: ¢ Verifique la forma de conexion del cable/adaptador/cable
de alimentacién/encendido o apagado? O comuniquese con
el centro de servicio para su reparacion.

6: Ethernet printer does not print after being connected
to a router.

A: Make sure the network cable and router port are working
well, are the printer IP and router IP on the same network
segment? Is the printer IP occupied by another device? We
can change the IP with the printer tools attached in the CD.
Or contact our service center for assistance.

6: La impresora Ethernet no imprime después de
conectarse a un enrutador.

R: Asegurese de que el cable de red y el puerto del
enrutador funcionen bien. s Estan la IP de la impresora y la
IP del enrutador en el mismo segmento de red? ;La IP de
la impresora esta ocupada por otro dispositivo? Podemos
cambiar la IP con las herramientas de la impresora adjuntas
en el CD. O comuniquese con nuestro centro de servicio
para obtener ayuda.

7: Messy code printing except Arabic numeral printing.
A: Language switching is wrong, please use the printer tools
included in the CD. Then change the language to “ASCII”.

7: Impresion de coédigos desordenados excepto la
impresion de numeros arabigos.



R: El cambio de idioma es incorrecto; utilice las herramientas
de impresién incluidas en el CD. Luego cambie el idioma a
“ASCII”.

8: Malfunction of the auto paper cutting.
A: If the cutter doesn’t work, please check the Printer Tools -
Function Set - Cutter Set, and make sure the option is ON.

8: Mal funcionamiento del corte automatico de papel.
R: Si el cortador no funciona, verifique Herramientas de la
impresora - Conjunto de funciones - Conjunto de cortador y
asegurese de que la opcion esté activada.

9: The red light keeps blinking during printing.

A: This is usually due to the high temperature of the print
head. Simply close the printer for a while and let it cool
down.

9: La luz roja sigue parpadeando durante la impresion.
R: Esto suele deberse a la alta temperatura del cabezal de
impresion. Simplemente cierre la impresora por un momento
y déjela enfriar.

10: Communication is interrupted and printing is not
possible when many printers are operating on the
Ethernet port at the same time.

A: Firstly, check the network to find out the Ethernet ID of the
printer to see if there are any Ethernet ID conflicts. Assign a
specific Ethernet ID to each printer to avoid this problem.

10: La comunicacién se interrumpe y no es posible
imprimir cuando hay muchas impresoras funcionando
en el puerto Ethernet al mismo tiempo.

R: En primer lugar, verifique la red para averiguar la ID de
Ethernet de la impresora y ver si hay algun conflicto de ID
de Ethernet. Asigne una ID de Ethernet especifica a cada
impresora para evitar este problema.



11: Water or other liquid spills into the printer.

A: Turn off the power, we can dry the main board or printer
head with a hair dryer, be careful of the temperature
(average 50 degrees is ok).

11: Se derrama agua u otro liquido en la impresora.

R: Apague la alimentacién, podemos secar la placa principal
o el cabezal de la impresora con un secador de pelo, tenga
cuidado con la temperatura (un promedio de 50 grados esta
bien).

12: Printing paper with no content (Blank).

A: 1. If normal printing is OK, but the self-test page is blank
(no content), that means the font is damaged, you need to
replace the font chips.

2. If there is no content for both normal print and self test.
Please replace the head and try again.

12: Papel de impresién sin contenido (en blanco).

R: 1. Si la impresién normal esta bien, pero la pagina de
autoprueba esta en blanco (sin contenido), eso significa que
la fuente esta dafiada, debe reemplazar los chips de fuente.
2. Si no hay contenido para la impresién normal y la
autoprueba. Reemplace el cabezal e inténtelo nuevamente.

13: Reset the printer to factory default settings.
A: Please use the Printer Tools to reset the printer. “Printer
Tools - Factory Reset.

13: Restablezca la impresora a la configuracién
predeterminada de fabrica.

R: Utilice las Herramientas de la impresora para
restablecer la impresora. “Herramientas de la impresora -
Restablecimiento de fabrica.
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